statements of operations also do not include any non-recurring charges or credits directly related to the transaction.

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form S-4

190

90

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form S-4

191

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes contained in both Merge Healthcare’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2008 and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
March 31, 2009, and etrials historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes included herein.

Unless otherwise indicated all amounts included herein are in expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars.

91

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form S-4

192

Table of Contents

Merge Healthcare Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2009
(In thousands except for share data)

Historical
Merge Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma

Healthcare etrials Reclassifications Adjustments Combined
ASSETS (unaudited) (unaudited) (Note 3) (Note 3)

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,690 $ 9,061 $ - $ (13,626 ) (E) $ 15,125
Accounts receivable, net of
allowance for doubtful accounts
and sales returns 13,387 3,854 (1,892 ) (A) - 15,349
Inventory 114 136 - - 250
Prepaid expenses 1,456 506 - - 1,962
Deferred income taxes 217 - - - 217
Other current assets 278 - 1,892 (A) - 2,170
Total current assets 35,142 13,557 - (13,626 ) 35,073
Net property and equipment 1,730 2,003 (555 ) (B) - 3,178
Purchased and developed
software, net of accumulated
amortization 5,003 - 555 (B) 2,545 (F) 8,103
Customer relationships, net of
accumulated amortization 2,054 - - 150 (G) 2,204
Goodwill - - - 3,021 (H) 3,021
Deferred income taxes 4,585 - - - 4,585
Investments 5,527 - - - 5,527
Other assets 775 119 - 550 (I) 1,444
Total assets $ 54,816 $ 15,679 $ - $ (7,360 ) $ 63,135

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,760 $ 708 $ - $ - $ 3,468
Accrued wages 1,759 929 - - 2,688
Restructuring accrual 673 - - - 673
Bank line of credit and other
short-term borrowings - 1,916 - (1,916 ) (J) -
Other accrued liabilities 2,760 1,104 - - 3,864
Deferred revenue 14,324 1,215 - - 15,539
Total current liabilities 22,276 5,872 - (1,916 ) 26,232
Note payable 14,358 135 - (135 ) (J) 14,358
Deferred income taxes 39 - - 1,330 (K) 1,369
Deferred revenue 466 - - - 466
Income taxes payable 5,435 - - - 5,435
Other 177 45 - - 222
Total liabilities 42,751 6,052 - (721 ) 48,082

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form S-4

193

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred Stock - - - - -
Common stock 556 1 - 37 (L) 594
Common stock subscribed 26 - - - 26
Additional paid-in capital 465,638 56,298 - (51,148 ) (M) 470,788
Accumulated deficit (455,799 ) (46,672 ) - 44,472 (N) (457,999 )
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 1,644 - - - 1,644
Total shareholders' equity 12,065 9,627 - (6,639 ) 15,053
Total liabilities and shareholders'
equity $ 54,816 $ 15,679 $ - $ (7,360 ) $ 63,135

92

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form S-4

194

Table of Contents

Merge Healthcare Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Month Period ended March 31, 2009
(In thousands except for share data)

Historical
Merge Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma

Healthcare etrials Reclassifications Adjustments Combined
(unaudited) (unaudited) (Note 3) (Note 3)

Net sales:
Software and other $ 8,684 $ - $ - $ - $ 8,684
Services and maintenance 6,625 3,638 - - 10,263
Total net sales 15,309 3,638 - - 18,947
Cost of sales:
Software and other 1,230 - - - 1,230
Services and maintenance 2,150 2,052 (59 ) (C) (11 ) (O) 4,132
Amortization 650 - 59 (C) 66 (P) 775
Total cost of sales 4,030 2,052 - 55 6,137
Gross margin 11,279 1,586 - (55 ) 12,810
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 1,672 791 (34 ) (C) (9 ) (O) 2,420
Product research and
development 2,271 490 (37 ) (C) 11 (O) 2,735
General and administrative 3,252 1,221 (34 ) (C) (86 ) (O) 4,353
Restructuring and other
expenses - - - - -
Depreciation and amortization 548 - 105 (C) 8 (Q) 661
Total operating costs and
expenses 7,743 2,502 - (76 ) 10,169
Operating income (loss) 3,536 (916 ) - 21 2,641
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (761 ) (18 ) - 18 (R) (761 )
Interest income 8 28 - - 36
Other, net 81 (58 ) - - 23
Total other income (expense) (672 ) (48 ) - 18 (702 )
Income (loss) before income
taxes 2,864 (964 ) - 39 1,939
Income tax expense 22 - - - 22
Net income (loss) $ 2,842 $ (964 ) $ - $ 39 $ 1,917
Net income (loss) per share -
basic $ 0.05 $ 0.03
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding -
basic 56,304,568 3,814,916 (W) 60,119,484

Net income (loss) per share -
diluted $ 0.05 $ 0.03
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding -

57,189,532 3,814,916 (W) 61,004,448

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form S-4

195

diluted

93

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form S-4

196

Table of Contents

Merge Healthcare Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008
(In thousands except for share data)

Historical
Merge Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma

Healthcare etrials Reclassifications Adjustments Combined
(Note 3) (Note 3)

Net sales:
Software and other $ 27,561 $ - $ - $ - $ 27,561
Services and maintenance 29,174 16,242 - - 45,416
Total net sales 56,735 16,242 - - 72,977
Cost of sales:
Software and other 5,121 - - - 5,121
Services and maintenance 11,672 11,022 (283 ) (D) (20 ) (T) 22,391
Amortization and impairment 3,279 - 283 (D) 217 (S) 3,779
Total cost of sales 20,072 11,022 - 197 31,291
Gross margin 36,663 5,220 - (197 ) 41,686
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 9,313 4,736 (162 ) (D) (66 ) (T) 13,821
Product research and
development 13,240 2,102 (92 ) (D) (17 ) (T) 15,233
General and administrative 20,461 6,385 (84 ) (D) (1,255 ) (T) 25,507
Goodwill and trade name
impairment, restructuring and
other expenses 11,816 8,011 - - 19,827
Depreciation, amortization
and impairment 3,530 - 338 (D) 30 (U) 3,898
Total operating costs and
expenses 58,360 21,234 - (1,308 ) 78,286
Operating income (loss) (21,697 ) (16,014 ) - 1,111 (36,600 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (1,750 ) (120 ) - 120 (V) (1,750 )
Interest income 268 350 - - 618
Other, net (564 ) (33 ) - - (597 )
Total other income (expense) (2,046 ) 197 - 120 (1,729 )
Income (loss) before income
taxes (23,743 ) (15,817 ) - 1,231 (38,329 )
Income tax expense (60 ) - - - (60 )
Net income (loss) $ (23,683 ) $ (15,817 ) $ - $ 1,231 $ (38,269 )
Net income (loss) per share -
basic $ (0.51 ) $ (0.76 )
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding -
basic 46,717,546 3,814,916 (W) 50,532,462

Net income (loss) per share -
diluted $ (0.51 ) $ (0.76 )

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form S-4

197

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding -
diluted 46,717,546 3,814,916 (W) 50,532,462

94

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form S-4

198

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of dollars, other than share and per share information)

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based on the historical financial statements
of Merge Healthcare and etrials after giving effect to the cash to be paid and the stock to be issued by Merge
Healthcare to consummate the etrails acquisition, as well as certain reclassifications and pro forma adjustments.